

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

'n,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

•

Augusta: william T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1854.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

,

S. NOBLE .-- H. W. PAINE AND L. M. MORRILL .-- STATE VALUATION.

CHAP. 152. Holland's plan of the city of Bangor, to the respective parties holding title thereto under the late Allen Gilman, according to their several interests.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

Chapter 152.

Resolve in favor of Sanford Noble.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to allow Sanford Noble the sum of one hundred and forty-four dollars and fiftyfour cents, in payment for settling lands under the act of eighteen hundred fifty; said sum having been paid in labor by said Noble on roads in the town of Masardis for land to which he was entitled under the treaty of Washington, and entered in the land office to his credit; said amount to be paid him in settling lands to be selected by himself from any lands now lotted for settlement.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

Chapter 153.

Resolve in favor of Henry W. Paine and Lot M. Morrill.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid to Henry W. Paine and Lot M. Morrill, commissioners appointed by a resolve passed the third day of June in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-one, to report a bill for an insolvent law; and who did report the same during the January session in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two, the sum of one hundred dollars, to be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

Chapter 154.

Resolve to correct the state valuation.

Valuation of the towns of Benton and Clinton established.

Resolved, That the sum of six thousand seventy dollars for estate and nine polls be deducted from the valuation of the town of Benton and added to the town of Clinton, so that the

Commissioners to report insolvent law, in favor of.

136

Sanford Noble, in favor of.

state valuation of Benton shall stand one hundred forty-nine CHAP. 155. thousand nine hundred twenty-two dollars for estate and two hundred sixteen polls; and the state valuation of Clinton shall stand one hundred ninety-four thousand six hundred seventysix dollars for estate and two hundred ninety-nine polls; and the treasurer of state is required to correct the tax for eighteen hundred fifty-four and issue his warrants accordingly.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

Chapter 155.

Resolve providing a seal for the office of the adjutant general.

Resolved, That the adjutant general be, and he hereby is seal for adjutant authorized to procure for the use of the department under his charge, a seal bearing for device the shield proper of the arms of this state, with the prescribed crest and motto, supported by appropriate military insignia and encompassed with the words "State of Maine, Adjutant General's Office;" and the impression of said seal shall, whenever necessary to be used, be held a good and sufficient verification of the genuineness of all or any papers or documents issued by the adjutant general in his sole capacity as such officer and under his single and proper signature.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

Chapter 156.

Resolve in favor of William Cowperthwait.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to allow William William Cowperthwait the sum of ninety-one dollars and fifty in favor of. cents, in payment for settling lands under the act of eighteen hundred fifty; said sum having been paid in labor by said Cowperthwait on roads in the town of Masardis for land to which he was entitled under the treaty of Washington and entered in the land office to his credit; said amount to be paid him in settling lands to be selected by himself from any lands now. lotted for settlement.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

137

general's department authorized.